
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
18 April 2019 

 
 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 
 

Committee Room 5, Ground Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
  
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rita Potter 
 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 Email: kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Society, Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton WV1 4LD (Pages 3 - 30) 

 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
The Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider an application by West Midlands Police for a review of the above Premises 

Licence, following an expedited review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub -
Committee 
18 April 2019 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of 

a Premises Licence in respect of Society, 
Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton, WV1 4LD 

  
 

Wards affected St Peters  

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment  

Originating service Licensing Services  

Accountable employee(s) Michelle James 

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Policy Manager  

01902 556796 

Michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the application by West Midlands 

Police for a Review of the above Premises Licence, following an Expedited Review. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.0  Expedited Summary Review Application 

 
3.1  An application was received from the Chief Officer of Police for West Midlands on 26 

March 2019 for an expedited review of the Premises Licence in respect of Society, 
Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 4LD. 

 
3.2  A copy of the expedited review application can be found at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
3.3  The premises are situated in the St Peter’s ward and a location plan is attached at 

Appendix 3. 
 

3.4  A Licensing Sub-Committee hearing was held on 27 March 2019 to determine the 
interim steps to be applied to the Premises Licence pending the full review hearing. The 

Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence as the interim step. 

 
4.0  Review Application 
 
4.1  The notice of review has been properly served on all the Responsible Authorities. The 

Council has complied with the legislative process and displayed the appropriate notice at 
the premises and on its website as required, when the application for review was made. 
 

4.2  Representations have been received from the Licensing Authority as Responsible 
Authority and can be found at appendix 4 of this report. 
 

4.3  The applicant for review, the Premises Licence Holder, and those who have made 

representations have been invited to attend the review hearing. 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this 

report. No fee is levied for an Expedited Summary Review application. The fees and 
charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was 

noted by the Licensing Committee on 20 March 2019. [MK/09042019/Y] 

 

6.0 Legal implications 

 
6.1 The Licensing Authority must consider the application for the review under Section 53A 

of the licensing act. 

 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

6.2  The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine the review under Section 53A(2)(b) 
in accordance with Section 53C of the Act. The licensing authority must hold a hearing 
and consider the application for review and any relevant representations. 
 

6.3  The Sub-Committee must consider what steps (if any) should be taken to secure the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

6.4  The four licensing objectives are: 

    

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6.5  The steps that may be taken by the Sub-Committee on a full review are: 
 

(a)  Modify the conditions of the licence; 
 

(b)  Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 

(c)  Remove the designated premises supervisor; 
 

(d)  Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 
 

(e)  Revoke the Licence. 
 
6.6  In addition, regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing 

Policy Statement. [SH/10042019/A] 

 

7.0 Equalities implications 

 
7.1  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 
 

7.2  Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is 
proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the 

applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

8.0 Environmental implications 

 

8.1  There are no environmental implications associated with this report. 

 

9.0 Human resources implications 

 

9.1 There are no human resources implications associated with this report. 

 

10.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications associated with this report. 

 

11.0  Schedule of background papers 

 

11.1  None  

 

12.0  Appendices  

 

12.1 Appendix 1 - Premises Licence  

 

12.2 Appendix 2 - Expedited Review Application 

 

12.3  Appendix 3 - Location Plan 

 

12.4    Appendix 4 – Licensing Authority Representations 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

Premises Licence  
Issued in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises:  Society 
 
Address of Premises:  Rear of House of Fraser 
     Skinner Street 
     City Centre 
     Wolverhampton 
     WV1 4LD 
 
Premises Licence Number: 17/02151/PREDPS –Variation of Premises DPS 
 
Date Licence Granted:  1st June 2018 
 

1. Opening hours of the premises 
 

Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00 hours 
Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 

Bank Holidays 10.00 to 05.00 hours 
Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 

 

2. Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence 
authorises the carrying out of these activities 
 

Activity:  Plays 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 03.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: Films 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 03.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: Indoor Sporting Events 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 03.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: Boxing or Wrestling 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 01.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 03.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

envh543
Text Box
Appendix 1



 

 

 
Activity: Live Music 

Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00 hours 
Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 

Bank Holidays 10.00 to 05.00 hours 
Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way  

Activity: Recorded Music 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 05.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: Performances of Dance 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 05.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: Activity like music or dance 
Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00 hours 

Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 
Bank Holidays 10.00 to 05.00 hours 

Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 
 

Activity: 
 
Late Night Refreshment 

Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 03.00 hours 
Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 

Bank Holidays 23.00 to 03.00 hours 
Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 

 
Activity: Sale/Supply of alcohol on the premises 

Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 03.00 hours 
Seasonal Variations: New Years Eve, Boxing Day, Christmas Day and all 

Bank Holidays 10.00 to 04.00 hours 
Non Standard Hours: GMT time difference either way 

 

 

3. Name of the designated premises supervisor if the sale of alcohol is 
involved 
 
Rakesh Kainth 
Personal licence number: PER1005 
Issued by Wolverhampton City Council 
 

 

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited 
 
Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence 
 
Mac Kainth 
79 Himley Crescent 
Wolverhampton 
West Midlands 
WV4 5DE 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

Mandatory Licensing Conditions (Licensing Act 2003) 
 
Mandatory conditions as required by the Act will apply to the licence. 
It is the responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor 
to ensure that they are conversant and compliant with all current mandatory conditions in 
relation the Licensing Act 2003.                                                            

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

General 

• To work with all authorities where necessary. 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Customers are allowed one hour drinking time and use of toilets. 

• CCTV will be in operation at all times with 31 days availability.  

• SIA door security. 

• All doorstaff will be SIA registered and badges will be visible at all times. The nominated 
Door Company will be responsible for:  

o A risk assessment on each event 
o The amount of doorstaff required on each 

event 
o Search policy for all patrons 
o Electric wands to be used on high risk 

events 
o Doorstaff located in the smoking area 
o Clickers to record accurate numbers of 

persons admitted 
 

• Dresscode to be implemented and only DPS to authorise entry for any exception. 

• Challenge 21 to be implemented at the premises and that photo identification should be 
produced by anyone that appears to be under the age of 21 and that all staff receive 
sufficient training in challenging underage drinking. 

• No glass drinking vessels or glass bottles to be permitted outside of the venue, either out 
into the street at the front of the premise or into the venue smoking area. 

• Last entry time for all patrons of 01.30 hours into the premises. 

• Licensing department to be informed no less than 14 days prior to any event/function that 
will extend past 02.00 hours. 
 

In relation to sporting events: 
 

• The 1st and 2nd floors will use seperate entrance when ground floor is open serving alcohol. 

• Private events are to be at the discretion of the DPS but in any case at least 14 days 
notification to be given to the licensing department at Wolverhampton Central Police Station 
to allow for a suitable risk assessment to be conducted. 

• No events aimed specifically at under 18s to be held prior to authorisation of Licensing 
Department at Wolverhampton Central Police Station and at least 14 days notice of event 
given. 

• Bottle banks to be kept locked and emptied regularly. 

• Premise to join the radio link scheme and to sign up to the Information Sharing Agreement in 
conjunction with Wolverhampton City Centre management, (currently known as WV One). 

Page 10



 

 

• DPS or representative to attend Pubwatch meetings and any customer who behaves 
inappropriately will be barred from the premises and their details passed to the Pubwatch 
scheme. 

 
 

 

• Evidential quality CCTV to be installed and maintained to a high standard, 
images/recordings to be kept for 31 days and to be available on request by anyone from 
responsible authority. At any time at least one member of staff on duty who can 
use/download CCTV on request. CCTV should cover entry and exit points of premises and 
areas where alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where public have access. 

• An incident book shall be kept in the premises, in which will be recorded any incident of 
crime and disorder. This book shall be reviewed by senior management in association with 
the Designated Premises Supervisor. Any incident of crime and disorder at the premise shall 
be reported by a staff member to the Police as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

• All staff who are involved in the sale of alcohol will be fully trained to ensure that no person 
who is drunk or disorderly or who appears to be under the age of 18 years will be served 
with intoxicating liquor, such training to be repeated every six months. 

• All staff to be trained in order to carry out the safe evacuation of the premises in an 
emergency and training to be implemented at least annually. A record of this training to be 
kept at the premises and to be available to the Fire Service and Council upon request. 

• At least one member of First Aid trained staff on the premises at any time that members of 
the public are present at the premises to deal problems associated with alcohol/drugs, if 
more than one first aid trained member of staff on duty then their specific role and 
responsibilities to be outlined before their duty commences. Training to be undertaken every 
6 months and to be documented and available upon request by any responsible authority. 

• Daily briefing/ tasking for all staff outlining their responsibilities and any relevant 
information/policies in relation to the premises to be documented and provided to any 
responsible authority. 

• No cage or K1 style fights at the premises at any time. 
 

Public safety 

• SIA door staff- risk assessment 

• Staff training for all staff/ managers 

• Drug awareness 

• CCTV at all times 
 

The prevention of public nuisance 

• A none residential area. 

• All doors and windows to be kept shut 

• Waste disposal – weekly 
 

The protection of children from harm 

• Challenge 21 
 

 

Plans 
As submitted with application dated 07/11/2011 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

envh543_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Society, Townwell Fold, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 

4LD 

Wolverhampton City Council 
Asset Management 

Civic Centre 
St Peters Square 
Wolverhampton 

WV1 1RL

Plan Produced
26.3.2019

Scale 1:1,250

IMAGINe - Powered by

Page 1 of 1Map Output

26/03/2019http://vs249/servlet/com.esri.esrimap.Esrimap?ServiceName=Overview&ClientVersi...

Page 27

ENVH543
Text Box
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

envh543_2
Text Box
Appendix 4



Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Society, Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton WV1 4LD
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3 - Location Plan
	Appendix 4 - Licensing Authority Reprensetation




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 18 April 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 18 April 2019 
 

 
 

Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)                                      
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

                          

Premises Licence Holder 
Jake Flanagan                           Licensing Consultant 
Simeon Greene                           Shareholder of Society 
Rakesh Kainth                                  Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 
Review Applicant 
Sgt Steph Reynolds                                 West Midlands Police 
James Rankin  Barrister for West Midlands Police 

 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Elaine Moreton Licensing Authority 

 
 

Officers 
Elizabeth Gregg                                      Senior Licensing Officer  
Dave Abel                                               Solicitor 
Donna Cope                                            Democratic Services Officer 
Deb Craner Licensing Section Leader (Observing) 
Ferne Lovell  Law Student (Observing) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 18 April 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rita Potter.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Society, Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton WV1 4LD 
 
An application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Society, Townwell 
Fold, Wolverhampton WV1 4LD, had been received from West Midlands Police. 
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg, Senior Licensing Officer, provided an outline of the application. She 
reported that since the agenda had been published, supplementary information had 
been received from West Midlands Police and Jake Flanagan, Licensing Consultant 
representing the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the report content. 
 
James Rankin, Barrister representing West Midlands Police, queried the 
supplementary information that had been submitted by Mr Flanagan as it had not 
been seen by West Midlands Police.  
 
Mr Flanagan confirmed that the additional documents submitted on behalf of his 
client were photographs of the outside of the premises and a google map print out.  
 
The Chair asked all parties if they agreed to accept the supplementary documents. 
All parties agreed.  
 
James Rankin, Barrister representing West Midlands Police, stated that the 
supplementary information that had been submitted by his client was a list of 
proposed licence conditions. He advised that the conditions had since been 
amended and asked the Sub-Committee to accept the updated document.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to the request and copies of all supplementary 
documents were distributed to all parties by Donna Cope, Democratic Services 
Officer.   
 
The Chair invited West Midlands Police to present their application. 
 
James Rankin, Barrister representing West Midlands Police, questioned 
correspondence that had been received from Mr Flanagan prior to the Hearing, 
alleging that the paperwork for the expedited review had not been served correctly by 
West Midlands Police. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 7 

 
In response to this, Mr Flanagan confirmed that he wished to withdraw the allegation 
and continue with the Hearing. 
 
The Chair again invited West Midlands Police to present their application. 
 
Mr Rankin stated the grounds for review as per Appendix 2 of the report. He advised 
the Sub-Committee that prior to the Hearing a number of proposed licence conditions 
had been presented to Mr Flanagan and his client and that West Midlands Police 
were satisfied that the additional conditions would promote the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
Mr Rankin outlined the proposed conditions and stated that the Licensing Consultant 
and his client had agreed to all of them, except for a condition that would allow the 
Police to veto future events. 
 
The Chair sought legal clarification on this, and a discussion took place regarding 
whether adding the condition to the licence would be proportionate to the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the West Midlands 
Police in relation to its representation. 
 
Mr Rankin and Sgt Steph Reynolds provided responses to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited the Premises Licence Holder to make representations. Jake 
Flanagan, Licensing Consultant representing the Premises Licence Holder, stated 
the following: 
 

1. An incident had occurred at a private party held at the club. 

2. A fight had taken place in the smoking area outside the club. 

3. The premises disagreed with the Police version of events and disputed that a 

stabbing had occurred and that knives had been found on the premises. 

4. The design of the exit had contributed to the problems. 

5. The venue had now sacked the Manager on duty at the time of the incident; 

had reviewed its policies and had replaced its SIA Accredited Security Firm.  

6. The venue had now implemented search training and would no longer be 

holding private parties. 

7. The premises had a good working relationship with the police and the disorder 

was an isolated incident. 

8. The Premises did not agree that a proposed condition allowing the Police to 

veto future events was reasonable or proportionate. 

 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Jake Flanagan in relation to his 
submission. 
 
Jake Flanagan and Simeon Greene, shareholder of the premises, provided 
responses to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Mrs Elaine 
Moreton did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 7 

 
The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission. Mrs Moreton provided responses to questions asked. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
Jake Flanagan and James Rankin made closing statements on behalf of their clients. 
 
All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officers, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 
All interested parties were invited back into the meeting and it was agreed by all that 
the Interim Steps currently in place would be removed. 
 
The Chair outlined the decision of the Sub-Committee and the decision was read out 
in full by David Abel, Solicitor.  
 
Resolved 
 
An application had been made by West Midlands Police for a review of the Premises 

Licence of Society, Townwell Fold, Wolverhampton WV1 4LD. 

At the hearing to review the Premises Licence, the Licensing Sub-Committee 

listened carefully to all representations made by the persons that spoke at the 

hearing and considered all the evidence presented. 

The Sub-Committee heard from West Midlands Police that: 

1. A serious incident of Crime and Disorder had occurred in the early hours of 

Sunday 24th March 2019 at Society Night-Club, where a male patron had been 

stabbed and a fight had broken out between patrons. 

2. The Police had considered the event to be high risk as it was a private 

birthday party for a known gang member. West Midlands Police had 

requested appropriate conditions which had not been implemented by the 

venue. These included having eight SIA Registered door staff when only six 

were booked and the use of metal search wands which did not take place. 

3. Police Officers attended but had to withdraw immediately due to large scale 

disorder. The injured man was taken away in an ambulance and the Club was 

closed by the Police. Three knives were found either at the premises or 

adjacent to the premises. 

4. Inside the venue containers of Nitrous Oxide were found strewn across the 

floor. 

5. The incident could have been avoided if the requests from West Midlands 

Police had been adhered to. 

6. The venue did not uphold the Licensing objectives in that those attending 

were not searched, people were allowed entry without invitation and 

insufficient door staff were employed. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Elaine Morton on behalf of the Licensing 

Authority, a Responsible Authority, that they supported the Police application and 

that Public Safety must not be compromised. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 7 

The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Mr Flanagan, Licensing Consultant 

representing Society that: 

1. An incident had occurred at a private party held at the club. 

2. A fight had taken place in the smoking area outside the club. 

3. The premises disagreed with the Police version of events and disputed that a 

stabbing actually occurred; the amount of people attending the venue; and 

that knives were actually found in relation to the premises. 

4. The design of the exit had contributed to the problems. 

5. The venue had now sacked the Manager on duty at the time of the incident; 

had reviewed its policies and had replaced its SIA Accredited Security Firm. 

They had now implemented search training and would no longer be holding 

private parties. 

6. The Premises did not agree that a proposed condition allowing the Police to 

veto future events was reasonable or proportionate as the mischief 

complained of was dealt with by other proposed conditions and may interfere 

with the commercial interests of the venue. 

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee were satisfied on the evidence that: 

1. A fight and a stabbing had occurred at the venue and that Nitrous Oxide 

cannisters were found at the premises. 

2. There had been serious management failings at the premises. 

3. The recommendations of West Midlands Police had not been implemented as 

agreed. 

4. The Licensing Objectives had not been upheld. 

 

Therefore, the Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee was, as stated under 

section 6.5 (a) at page 5 of the Report, to Modify the Conditions of the Premises 

Licence as follows:  

1. An SIA Registered Security Firm to be employed for all events. 

a) A minimum of six Door Staff, one of whom will be female, to be employed 

at any event and a ratio of 1:50 to be applied thereafter. 

b) All Door Staff to wear High Visibility Jackets. 

c) The Risk Assessment for each event to be shared, in full, with the security 

team for that night, including any correspondence / requests by any 

Responsible Authority and the conditions on the premises licence. 

d) A written briefing to all door staff to be completed only by the DPS/PLH 

and will be documented and signed by all parties. 

e) A documented hourly check that all security were present and in the 

correct areas conducting their duties as instructed will take place. 

f) All bags will be searched on entry to the venue. 

 

2. A knife arch will be in place and used at all events as part of a condition of 

entry for anyone entering the venue. 

3. A four- step security protocol will take place as a condition of entry for anyone 

entering the venue: 

a) All pockets will be emptied 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 7 

b) Patrons will be required to walk through the knife arch 

c) There will be a full body pat- down from head to toe of anyone entering the 

venue 

d) A metal detecting wand will be used to scan from head to toe anyone 

entering the venue 

4. An ID Scanner will be implemented and used as a condition of entry for 

anyone entering the venue. 

5. The Smoking area will be fully secured whilst the premises is closed to ensure 

that no items can be secreted. 

6. There will be a full sweep of the premises both inside and out within one to 

two hours prior to opening to ensure that no weapons or illegal contra-brand is 

present.  

7. CCTV is to cover all areas were the public have access, save for the toilets, 

and is to cover all areas where the door staff conduct the search procedure. 

8. All communication regarding arrangements for events to be held at the venue 

with any Responsible Authority, and with particular reference to West 

Midlands Police, shall be undertaken by the DPS/PLH only, who will then be 

responsible for ensuring all actions and that the licensing objectives are 

upheld. 

9. Any reasonable recommendations made by West Midlands Police with regard 

to any event at the premises that will satisfy the four licensing objectives shall 

be adopted and complied with by the DPS/PLH. 

10. When a high-risk event is proposed to take place at the premises, West 

Midlands Police will have a right of veto over any such event should they 

decide that by holding the event the PLH/DPS will not be promoting the 

Licensing Objectives. The premises will notify West Midlands Police at least 

twenty-one days prior to any event taking place, and if no objections or veto 

are received from the Police within ten working days from the notification 

being given to the Police, then the event will be deemed suitable to take place 

subject to no new information coming to the attention of the Police. Any Police 

recommendations or veto must be communicated to the PLH/DPS at least ten 

working days prior to the event. If the Police recommendation or veto is that 

the event must not take place because of a serious risk to the Crime and 

Disorder or Public Safety Licensing Objectives, then a Police Officer of the 

rank of Inspector or above from West Midlands Police will provide a written 

explanation of the reasons for the veto at the same time as the 

recommendation is made or as soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter. 

This condition is made at the suggestion of and with the full agreement of 

West Midlands Police. 

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee imposed these conditions as they believe them to be 

necessary and proportionate for the upholding of the licensing objectives. 

Therefore, based upon the above and having regard to the Application and relevant 

representations made, the Licensing Sub-Committee have decided to Modify the 

Conditions of the Licence as stated in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing 

Act 2003. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 7 of 7 

An Appeal may be made to the Magistrates Court against the decision, by the 

Applicant, the Holder of the Premises Licence, or any other person who has made a 

Relevant Representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of written notice of 

this decision. 

Representations have been invited in relation to the Interim Steps currently in place. 

The premises Licence Holder and West Midlands Police have stated that the 

Suspension of the Premises Licence which was previously imposed should be lifted. 

Section 53D of the Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for the Review of the Interim 

Steps that have been taken by the relevant Licensing Authority under Section 53B, 

before a decision under Section 53C comes into effect. Having considered whether 

Interim Steps were appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and any 

relevant representations, the Licensing Authority have determined that the current 

Interim Steps should be lifted. 

In accordance with Section 53D (5) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Interim Steps put 

in place following the Hearing on 27th March 2019 will cease to have effect from the 

coming into effect of the decision of Review. A decision under Section 53D may also 

be appealed to the Magistrates Court. 

 


